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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02166 
CASE NAME: BLARDONY VS. DISCOVERY BUILDER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY BRUCE BLARDONY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish adequate grounds and there is no opposition.  Plaintiffs 
to file the Third Amended complaint no later than May 1, 2019. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00306 
CASE NAME: FINAL STOP, LLC VS. SILVER OAK 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY FINAL STOP, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish adequate grounds and there is no opposition.  Plaintiffs 
to file the First Amended complaint no later than May 1, 2019. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00603 
CASE NAME: WANG VS. BRANAGH DEVELOPMENT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 
FILED BY BENCHMARK INSURANCE COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The moving papers establish adequate grounds and there is no opposition.  
Benchmark Insurance Company is to file its Complaint in Intervention no later than May 1, 2019. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02010 
CASE NAME: DIGNA RAMOS VS. STEVE CHOU 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY STEVE CHOU, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
             Defendants Steve Chou, Cardinal Care Management, LLC, Welcome Home Senior 
Residence, LLC and 2014 S&S Investments, LLC’s demurrer to the First, Second and Third 
Causes of Action in the First Amended Complaint is overruled.  Plaintiff has alleged facts 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action. 
 
            Defendants’ shall file and serve their Answer on or before May 2, 2019. 
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Background 
 
                 During the four years preceding this complaint, Digna Ramos was employed by 
Defendants as a caregiver in Defendants’ care homes for the elderly in the Contra Costa 
County. Plaintiff brings this class action lawsuit against Defendants pursuant to CCP § 382, on 
behalf of herself and similarly situated caregivers presently and formerly employed by 
Defendants within the state.  Plaintiff alleges this class action is being brought in response to 
Defendant’s failure to pay Plaintiff overtime wages in violation of Labor Code §§ 510, 204, 1194; 
failure to pay Plaintiff minimum wages in violation of Labor Code §§ 1197, 204, 1194; and failure 
to furnish accurate itemized statements in violation of Labor Code §§ 226, 1174.    
 
                    In accordance with Labor Code § 1194, Plaintiff and class members seek to 
recover the full amount of their unpaid overtime compensation, as well as prejudgment interests, 
penalties, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. Plaintiff also seeks liquidated damages under 
Labor Code § 1194.2 and 1197.1. 
  
Motion 
 
  Defendants demur to the First (Failure to Pay Overtime), Second (Liquidated Damages 
under Labor Code § 1194.2, and Third (Liquidated Damages under Labor Code § 1197.1) 
Causes of Action on the ground the Plaintiff fails to allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of 
action against Defendants.  (CCP § 430.10(e).)  
 
             Defendants argue that Plaintiff’s First, Second, and Third causes of action are all based 
on her status as a caregiver and Defendants’ failure to pay her overtime wages. Defendants 
contend that Plaintiff seeks liquidated damages based solely on the allegation of failure to pay 
overtime. However, Labor Code §§ 1194.2 and 1197.1 prohibit recovery of liquidated damages 
for failure to pay overtime wages.  Additionally, Defendants maintain that as caregiver, Plaintiff 
is not entitled to overtime pay under IWC Wage Order 15.  Therefore, Plaintiff has failed to 
allege facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action in the First, Second, and Third Causes of 
Action.       
 
             The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. It raises 
issues of law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  
(Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a 
demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are admitted as true. (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 
2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  “If the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, regardless of 
the title under which the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is good 
against a demurrer.” (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38.) 
The demurrer is sustained if the complaint fails to state a cause of action under any possible 
legal theory.  (Sheehan v. San Francisco 49ers, Ltd. (2009) 45 Cal.4th 992, 998.)  
 
 “In passing upon the sufficiency of a pleading, its allegations must be liberally construed 
with a view to substantial justice between the parties.”  (Gressley v. Williams (1961) 193 
Cal.App.2d 636, 639.)  
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1st C/A—Failure to Pay Overtime Wages 
 
              Plaintiff alleges that Defendants regularly and consistently, as a matter of policy and 
practice, required Plaintiff and others similarly situated to execute a statement of hours he or 
she worked during a pay period which the employer knew to be false and failed to pay the 
applicable overtime/double time rates. 
 
               Defendants demur on the ground IWC Wage Order 15 excludes caregivers from the 
overtime provision.  Specifically, Wage Order 15 excludes for its overtime provision personal 
attendants which it defines as “any person employed by a private householder or by any third 
party employer recognized in the health care industry to work in a private household, to 
supervise, feed, or dress a child or person who by reason of advanced age, physical disability, 
or mental deficiency needs supervision.” Codified at Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, § 11150, subds. 
1(B), 2(J), and 3(C).   
 
  Plaintiff points out that her services were not provided at a private household.  The FAC 
alleges Defendants ran, operated and managed several care homes.  Plaintiff argues that 
instead IWC Wage Order 5 is applicable to caregivers, which applies to employers in the 
healthcare industry.  Wage Order 5 Provides: 
 

  “Public Housekeeping Industry” means any industry, business, or 
establishment which provides meals, housing, or maintenance services whether 
operated as a primary business or when incidental to other operations in an 
establishment not covered by an industry order of the Commission, and includes, 
but is not limited to the following: 
(4) Hospitals, sanitariums, rest homes, child nurseries, child care institutions, 
homes for the aged, and similar establishments offering board or lodging in 
addition to medical, surgical, nursing, convalescent, aged, or child care…” 
 

 
Defendants’ sole argument for the demurrer to the First Cause of Action was Plaintiff was 
excluded from the overtime provision of IWC Wage Order 15.  Therefore, the demurrer is not 
well-taken. 
 
2nd C/A—Damages under Labor Code Section 1194.2 
 
            Labor Code Section 1194.2 provides in pertinent part: 
 

In any action under Section 98, 1193.6, 1194, or 1197.1 to recover wages 
because of the payment of a wage less than the minimum wage fixed by an order 
of the commission or by statute, an employee shall be entitled to recover 
liquidated damages in an amount equal to the wages unlawfully unpaid and 
interest thereon. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to authorize the 
recovery of liquidated damages for failure to pay overtime compensation.  
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(Cal Lab Code § 1194.2.) 

 
        Plaintiff alleges in ¶ 44 of the FAC that Defendants failed to pay for hours worked over 
eight hours and that Plaintiff and members of the class were paid wages less than the minimum 
wages and they are entitled to liquidated damages.   
 
          Defendants characterized the FAC as seeking liquidated damages under Labor Code § 
1194.2 based only on failure to pay overtime.  Labor Code § 1194.2 specifically provides: 
“Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to authorize the recovery of liquidated damages 
for failure to pay overtime compensation.” 
 
            However, Plaintiff alleged in paragraph 44 and in paragraph 20 of the general allegations 
that she and members of the clams were not paid the applicable minimum wage.  Defendants 
cannot fairly claim Plaintiff is only seeking liquidated damages for overtime pay.  Admittedly, the 
FAC is a more conclusory on the claim of failure to pay minimum wage, than factual, but Plaintiff 
the allegations are sufficient to state a claim for liquidated damages under Labor Code § 1194.2.  
It is clear Plaintiff is not solely seeking liquidating damages based on failure to pay overtime.  
Therefore, the demurrer to the Second Cause of Action is overruled. 
 
             Moreover, the court in Sillah v. Command Int'l Sec. Servs. (N.D.Cal. 2015) 154 F. Supp. 
3d 891, 914, in applying California law, stated, “Although the California Labor Code does not 
permit a plaintiff to recover liquidated damages for failure to pay overtime, [citation] a plaintiff 
who brings a claim for failure to pay overtime may recover liquidated damages under California 
Labor Code § 1194.2 if the plaintiff also shows that the plaintiff was paid less than the minimum 
wage.”  (Sillah v. Command Int'l Sec. Servs. (N.D.Cal. 2015) 154 F. Supp. 3d 891, 914.)  
Whether Plaintiff can demonstrate actual failure to pay minimum wage is no determinable on 
demurrer. 
 
 As to Defendants’ argument that section 1194.2 does not create an independent cause 
of action, it state, “A suit may be filed for liquidated damages at any time before the expiration of 
the statute of limitations on an action for wages from which the liquidated damages arise.”  The 
demurrer is overruled. 
 
 
3rd C/A—Liquidated Damages under Labor Code § 1197.1 
 
 Labor Code § 1197.1 provides in part: 

(a) Any employer or other person acting either individually or as an officer, agent, 
or employee of another person, who pays or causes to be paid to any employee 
a wage less than the minimum fixed by an applicable state or local law, or by an 
order of the commission shall be subject to a civil penalty, restitution of wages, 
liquidated damages payable to the employee, and any applicable penalties 
imposed pursuant to Section 203 
 
Cal Lab Code § 1197.1 
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 Plaintiff alleges that Defendants violated this section by failing to pay Plaintiff and wage 
class members at least the minimum wage for hours worked over eight hours or over 40 per 
week, Defendants violated the Labor Code.  (FAC, ¶47.) 
 Defendant demurrer on the ground Plaintiff failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a 
cause of action because Plaintiff failed to state a claim for liquidated damages under § 1194.2.  
It is their position that if liquidated damages cannot be recovered under 1194.2, they cannot be 
recovered under section 1197.1.  (Demurrer, 4:19-22.) 
 
 As discussed above the Court, Plaintiff has alleged sufficient facts to state a claim for 
liquidated damages under § 1194.2.  As this is the sole ground for the demurrer, the demurrer is 
overruled. 
 
 
Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice  
 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code §§ 452 and 453, Plaintiff requests the Court to take judicial 
notice of Notice of Petition for Waiver of Undertaking Requirements filed on January 19, 2018 in 
Contra Costa Superior Court case Cardinal Care Management v. Afable, Case No. N18-0119.  
In support of the petition, Cardinal Care submitted the Declaration of Jennifer Lucas, attorney for 
the petitioners.  Attached to her declaration as Exhibit A is the Order, Decision, or Award of the 
Labor Commissioner.    
 
 Defendants oppose the request on the ground the petition is irrelevant to the demurrer, it 
is not “necessary, helpful, or relevant.” (Atempa v. Pedrazzini (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 809, 819.) 
The Order, Decision or Award (“ODA”) has not been reduced to a judgment, and is currently 
pending appeal. “‘The timely filing of a notice of appeal forestalls the commissioner's decision, 
terminates his or her jurisdiction, and vests jurisdiction to conduct a hearing de novo …’ in the 
superior court. [Citation.]”  (Arias v. Kardoulias (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1429, 1435.)  “Unlike an 
appeal in a civil action, the appeal of the commissioner's decision to the superior court under 
section 98.2, subdivision (a) nullifies the decision, and the superior court conducts a new trial of 
the wage dispute.” (Ibid.) 
 
 Request for judicial notice is denied. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02350 
CASE NAME: SMITH VS. WHEELS FINANCIAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TOR COMPEL ARBITRATION AS TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY WHEELS FINANCIAL GROUP, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

The motion to compel arbitration is denied as to the claim for violation of the California 

Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq. (UCL).  The motion is granted 

as to the claim for violation of the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, Civil Code 

section 1788, et seq. (RFDCPA).  But that arbitration is stayed pending resolution of the UCL 

claim.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.2.)   

 

I. Background 
 

Plaintiff brings this putative class action for violations of the RFDCPA and UCL, alleging 

false and deceptive practices by defendant Wheels Financial Group, d/b/a Loan Mart (Wheels), 

which were designed to deceive debtors into paying more money than they actually owed.  

Pursuant to the section of the promissory note entitled “”Arbitration Agreement and Waiver of 

Class Action Participation,” Wheels seeks to compel arbitration. (See Segura Decl., Exh. A., 

pp. 3-4.)  Wheels is the successor to California Check Cashing Stores, LLC, which was 

plaintiff’s original lender. 

 

Plaintiff does not dispute the existence of the agreement or that Wheels is a proper party 

to enforce it; plaintiff does not argue unconscionability; and plaintiff concedes that the 

agreement would, if enforceable, bar her from pursuing this case as a putative class 

representative.  This motion reduces to a single issue: Does this arbitration provision prohibit 

plaintiff from seeking public injunctive relief under the UCL in any forum?  Because it does, 

it is unenforceable. 

 

II. Applicable Law 
 

Case law concerning arbitration enforcement as it applies to injunctive remedies under 

California consumer protection statutes starts with the “Broughton-Cruz rule,” arising out of 

Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066, 1082, and Cruz v. 

PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303, 307, 311-315.  Broughton held that a 

suit to enjoin false advertising under the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code section 

1750 et seq., was not arbitrable because the relief was for the general public and the judicial 

forum had institutional advantages – including public accountability – that private arbitration did 

not.  (Broughton, supra.)  Cruz reaffirmed Broughton’s conclusion that this rule did not run afoul 

of the Federal Arbitration Act and applied it equally to the UCL.  (Cruz, supra, at 307, 315.) 

 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   39 
HEARING DATE:   04/18/19 

NOTE:  CALENDAR WILL NOT START UNTIL 9:15 A.M. 
 
 

- 7 - 

Several years after Cruz, the United States Supreme Court decided AT&T Mobility, LLC 

v. Concepcion (2011) 563 U.S. 333, 341, holding: “When state law prohibits outright the 

arbitration of a particular type of claim, the analysis is straightforward: The conflicting rule is 

displaced by the FAA.”  Subsequent federal decisions – including in the Ninth Circuit – held that 

Concepcion preempted the Broughton-Cruz rule.  (See, e.g., Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, 

Inc. (2013) 733 F.3d 928, 934-937.)   

 

But in California, arbitration provisions purporting to bar public injunctive relief under the 

UCL and CLRA in any forum remain invalid.  (McGill v. Citibank, N.A. (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945, 951-

952; see Civ. Code § 3513 [“a law established for a public reason cannot be contravened by a 

private agreement”].)  McGill did not revisit the Broughton-Cruz rule in light of Concepcion and 

post-Concepcion U.S. Supreme Court arbitration cases, because the parties in McGill agreed 

that their arbitration provision barred public injunctive relief in any forum, while Broughton-Cruz 

applied “only when parties have agreed to arbitrate requests for such relief…”  (McGill, 2 Cal.5th 

at 956, emphasis in original; see Saheli v. White Memorial Medical Center (2018) 21 

Cal.App.5th 308, 332-333 [holding that bar on arbitration in Ralph and Bane act civil rights 

statutes was preempted by FAA; ruling did not offend McGill because arbitration provision did 

not waive otherwise unwaivable rights and remedies in any forum].)   

  

III. Motion to Compel Arbitration 
 

a. Arbitration of Public Injunction 
 

Wheels argues that the relief sought is not “public injunctive relief” but private relief 

applicable only to plaintiff and a small subset of members of the public. Also, the arbitration 

agreement allows the arbitrator full power to grant any relief a court could, including public 

injunctive relief, so it cannot be unenforceable under McGill.  Neither contention is availing.  

 

 First, the relief plaintiff seeks here is not materially distinct from McGill, which involved a 

pre-dispute arbitration clause in a credit card agreement and a class action alleging false 

advertising and unfair practices relating to the credit protection plan plaintiff purchased. Here, 

the dispute involves payments on a loan secured by a vehicle, a debt for which plaintiff contends 

Wheels, as a practice, collects more money than borrowers actually owe.  In McGill, as here, the 

plaintiff sought an injunction prohibiting the acts alleged.  (McGill, supra, 21 Cal.5th at 956-957; 

see First Amended Complaint [FAC], ¶ 43.)   McGill held that an injunction under the CLRA 

benefitted the public by eliminating deceptive practices; it hardly benefitted plaintiff, since she 

has already been harmed and was thereafter aware of the practice. (McGill, supra, 21 Cal.5th at 

955; see Broughton, supra, 21 Cal.4th at 1080, fn. 5.)  An injunction under the UCL similarly 

prevents further harm to the public rather than to compensate plaintiff or others similarly 

situated.  (McGill, supra, 21 Cal.5th at 955.)  So too in this case. The proposed injunction aims 

to prevent further injury to members of the public from improperly high interest rates and false 

advertising and from otherwise being overcharged for their debts.   
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Second, the agreement specifically bars the arbitrator from awarding any relief not 

individual to plaintiff.  Wheels argues that the agreement permits public injunctive relief in the 

arbitration forum, focusing on paragraph 6: “Except as limited in this Agreement, the arbitrator 

shall have the authority to award any legal or equitable remedy or relief that a court in the State 

of California could order or grant.”  But one of those limitations appears in paragraph 5 

(emphasis in original): “THE PARTIES AGREE THAT ALL DISPUTES SHALL BE RESOLVED 

ONLY ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS.”  Under paragraph 1, a “dispute” includes claims asserted 

“individually, as a private attorney general, as a representative and/or member of a class of 

persons, or in any other representative capacity.”  So whatever remedies under California law 

the arbitrator might award, public injunctive relief – which is anything but resolution “on an 

individual basis” – is not among them.  Of course, this is exactly the protection the agreement 

was intended to provide: no class actions; no private attorney general claims; no representative 

claims; no claims at all except individual ones. 

 

 In sum, the agreement bars plaintiff from seeking public injunctive relief under the UCL in 

court and prohibits the arbitrator from awarding it.  The net effect is to bar such relief in any 

forum.  McGill controls, and this provision is unenforceable.  The motion is denied as to the 

UCL claim. 

 

b. Severance of RFDCPA Claim  
 

Deciding the UCL arbitrability issue does not resolve the motion entirely.  Paragraph 13 

of the arbitration agreement contains a severability provision, and Wheels contends that the 

RFDCPA claim should be severed.  “[W]hen a suit contains both arbitrable and inarbitrable 

claims, the arbitrable claims should be severed from those that are inarbitrable and sent to 

arbitration.  This is so even when severance leads to inefficiency.”  (Broughton, supra, 21 

Cal.4th at 1088, citing Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd (1985) 470 U.S. 213, 221.)  Here, 

the RFDCPA is both a separate cause of action and the basis for plaintiff’s UCL claim.  (FAC, 

¶¶ 40-42.)   

 

Under California procedural laws governing arbitration, the court may stay arbitration 

where resolution of another dispute between the parties may render it unnecessary.  (Code Civ. 

Proc. § 1281.2.)   Whether California procedural law applies depends whether the parties 

expressly agree that federal procedural law controls. (Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Safety 

National Casualty Corp. (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 471, 482 [where parties “do not ‘expressly 

designate that any arbitration proceeding should move forward under the FAA's procedural 

provisions rather than under state procedural law’, California procedures necessarily apply”], 

quoting Cronus Investments, Inc. v. Concierge Services (2005) 35 Cal.4th 376, 394.)   Where 

the parties “have agreed to abide by state rules of arbitration, enforcing those rules according to 

the terms of the agreement is fully consistent with the goals of the FAA, even if the result is that 

arbitration is stayed where the Act would otherwise permit it to go forward.”  (Volt Info. Sciences 
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v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.  (1989) 489 U.S. 468, 479.)   Here, the agreement 

does not provide for use of federal procedural law, see ¶ 6 (applying federal substantive law 

only), and similar to Volt, page 3 of the agreement, in the general promissory note, confirms: 

“This loan is governed by California law.”  (See Volt, supra, 489 U.S. at 474-475.)  So California 

procedural law applies and the Court has discretion to stay arbitration. 

 

 Here, resolution of the UCL claim will almost certainly resolve the RFDCPA claim, 
making arbitration unnecessary, since the latter is the predicate statute for the former.  Severing 
them without a stay makes little sense.  Accordingly, the motion to compel arbitration is granted 
as to the RFDCPA claim but stayed pending resolution of the UCL claim. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1822 
CASE NAME: SANTA CLARA VALLEY VS. SF BAY REGIONAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 
FILED BY SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Motion denied. 

Petitioner moves for a new trial on the ground that “[e]quity does not properly figure in to 

whether the Regional Board complied with its statutory deadlines under Section 401.”  This is a 

reference to the portion of the Decision in which the Court stated, with reference to the 

reservation of the right to consider further mitigation measures, “[i]t would be inequitable to treat 

the Board’s action as working a forfeiture of the ability to determine the scope of mitigation 

measures.”  (SOD, 5:27 -6:2.) 

For purposes of clarification, the Court’s decision immediately before the quoted 

provision makes it clear that the Court found that, as a matter of law, the Board’s action did not 

constitute a rescission or modification of the prior permit, but instead constituted implementation 

of authority specifically reserved in the initial permit.  The Court’s additional remark concerning 

equity is not necessary to the legal determination, but merely notes that, if it were to be deemed 

relevant, the District’s position would lead to an inequitable result, given the surrounding 

circumstances. 

 

 

 


